## 502358715 05/23/2013

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ObjectFX Corporation	05/14/2013

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd.	
Street Address:	129, Samsung-ro, Yeongtong-gu	
City:	Suwon-si, Gyeonggi-do	
State/Country:	KOREA, REPUBLIC OF	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6604046

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 5162288475

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 5162283565

Email: Genmail@farrelliplaw.com

Correspondent Name: Paul J. Farrell

Address Line 1: 290 Broadhollow Road, Suite 210 E

Address Line 4: Melville, NEW YORK 11747

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	678-4754
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Paul J. Farrell
Signature:	/pjf/
Date:	05/23/2013

Total Attachments: 2

source=assignment#page1.tif source=assignment#page2.tif

PATENT
REEL: 030476 FRAME: 0225

OF \$40.00 6604046

# Exhibit B - 1

#### ASSIGNMENT

ObjectFX Corporation, a Minnesota corporation with its principal place of business at 1200 Washington Ave. S., Suite 340 Minneapolis, MN 55415 ("Assignor") declares that it is the sole owner of the patent(s) and patent application(s) related to U.S. Patent No. 6,604,046.

For valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers unto Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd., a corporation incorporated under the laws of the Republic of Korea (the "Assignee"), the sole and entire right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to U.S. Patent No. 6,604,046, including all rights pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 154 and any and all letters patent issuing therefrom, and any and all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, provisionals, continued prosecution applications, substitutions, renewals, and registrations of any item in the foregoing; all inventions described in any of the foregoing; and any and all patents, patent applications and counterparts arising from any item in the foregoing (the "Patents"); and all past, present, and future causes of action and claims for damages derived by reason of patent infringement thereof, for said Assignee's own use and for the use of its assigns, successors, and legal representatives to the full end of the term of each of the Patents.

Assignor, for itself, and its heirs, assigns, and legal representatives hereby further covenants to and with Assignee, its assigns, successors, and legal representatives to fully cooperate therewith in perfecting this assignment in the United States and in any and all foreign jurisdictions, said cooperation extending to the Patents, and including the execution of additional assignments or other formal documents as may be required in connection therewith.

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patents in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment is executed on 14 may 2013.

ObjectFX Corporation

Name

14 MAY 2013

Date

## ATTESTATION OF SIGNATURE

The undersigned witnessed the signature of **Dennie Grose class** of the above Assignment on behalf of ObjectFX Corporation and makes the following statements:

PATENT REEL: 030476 FRAME: 0226 1. I am over the age of 18 and competent to testify as to the facts in this Attestation block if called upon to do so.

2. Dennis Groseclose is personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) and appeared before me on May 14, 2013 to execute the above Assignment on behalf of ObjectFX Corporation

3. I Timely Fleicher subscribed to the above Assignment on behalf of ObjectFX Corporation

EXECUTED on May 14, 2013 (date)

Print Name: Timothy B. Fleischer

7. 1/2 Fleide

PATENT REEL: 030476 FRAME: 0227

RECORDED: 05/23/2013